

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

Angela Craig and Jenny Winslow Davies,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

Tyler Kistner,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Civil No. 0:20-cv-02066-WMW-TNL*

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
ANGELA CRAIG AND JENNY WINSLOW DAVIES**

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue S, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900
cnnauen@locklaw.com
djzoll@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Marc E. Elias
Joel J. Ramirez
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com
JoelRamirez@perkinscoie.com

Kevin J. Hamilton
Holly M. Simpkins
Laura C. Hill
Nitika Arora
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com
HSimpkins@perkinscoie.com
LHill@perkinscoie.com
NArora@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2
INTRODUCTION4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11
STANDARD OF REVIEW12
ARGUMENT13
I. The District Court was correct in concluding that Appellees are likely to succeed on the merits.13
A. Federal law preempts the Minnesota Statute.13
B. Minnesota may not manufacture a failure to elect.....17
1. It is not appropriate to look to state law to define when a vacancy arises.....17
2. Public Citizen is distinguishable because an election occurred on election day in that case and the votes cast in that election were in fact counted and given effect.20
C. The November election proceeded as scheduled, and nothing precluded Minnesota from holding an election on November 3.22
D. The Minnesota Statute is unconstitutional because it deprives voters of their right to vote.....26
II. The District Court did not abuse its discretion when it determined that the equities tipped in favor of Appellees.28
A. The District Court properly determined that Appellees would suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....29
1. Irreparable Harm to Appellee Craig29
2. Irreparable Harm to Appellee Davies31
B. The District Court properly exercised its discretion in determining that the balance of harms favored Appellees.32

1. Kistner waived his “equal protection” argument, which in any event is unavailing.....33

2. The District Court properly weighed harm to the LMNP and its supporters.37

3. Kistner waived arguments about his alleged harm.38

4. Kistner’s remaining arguments lack merit.40

C. The District Court properly exercised its discretion to find that the public interest favors a preliminary injunction.41

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Home Inv. Co. v. Bedel</i> , 525 F.2d 1022 (8th Cir. 1975)	12, 13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 28
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14, 17, 19, 21
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	41
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	passim
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	34, 35
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	25
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	24
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	17

<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	passim
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	2, 16, 19
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	34, 35
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	3, 27
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	24, 38
<i>Jet Midwest Int’l Co., Ltd v. Jet Midwest Grp., LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Kistner v. Craig</i> , No. 20A73 (U.S. Oct. 27, 2020)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	3, 31
<i>Monaghan v. Simon</i> , 888 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 2016)	37
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	27
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 766 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Public Citizen Inc. v. Miller</i> , 813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993)	2, 20, 21

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	3, 40
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3, 27, 28, 31
<i>Rittmiller v. Blex Oil, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 857 (8th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, Ark.</i> , 629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	27
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 7	passim
2 U.S.C. § 8	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121 subdivs. 2–4.....	35
Minn. Stat. § 204B.13	passim
Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 5	22, 23, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess., 141 (1871).....	22
Minn. R. 8210.2600(1).....	35
Teo Armus, <i>A North Dakota Republican died of covid-19 in October. He still won his election</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 4, 2020)	38
Philip Bump, <i>Five people have won election to Congress, despite being dead</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 1, 2014)	38

Press Release, Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State (Oct. 9, 2020), available at <https://www.sos.state.mn.us/about-the-office/news-room/secretary-simon-statement-on-ruling-in-second-congressional-district-case/>.....9

Press Release, Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State (Sept. 24, 2020), available at <https://www.sos.state.mn.us/about-the-office/news-room/secretary-simon-releases-statement-on-death-of-cd2-candidate/>7

Torey Van Oot & Patrick Condon, *Judge blocks delay of Minnesota congressional race*, Star Tribune (Oct. 10, 2020)36

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 12, 19
